

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 277 OF 2009

ARCHANA @ NEETU SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 01/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Y.K.S. Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. N.N. Jha, Adv.
 Ms. Kumud Lata Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.K. Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
Court Master
(The signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

(RENU DIWAN)
Court Master

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 277 OF 2009

ARCHANA @ NEETU SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioner has filed this petition seeking for transfer of Divorce Petition filed by the respondent under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. The petition was filed and is pending disposal in the Court of Civil Judge at Vadodara, Gujarat. It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner is now staying at Auriya, U.P., the place where she is having her matrimonial home as well. Subsequently the respondent shifted himself to Vadodara where he filed the case. For the reasons stated in the application and after hearing the counsel for the parties, we accept the request made by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Consequently, the H.M.A. Petition no. 500 of 2008 titled Amit Kumar vs. Archana @ Neetu Singh filed under Section 13(1)(ia)(ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 pending disposal in the Court of Civil Judge at Vadodara(Gujarat) shall now stand transferred to competent court of District Auriya(U.P.). The matter shall now be listed before the District Judge for allocation of the matter to an appropriate court.

The Transfer Petition is allowed to the aforesaid extent.

.....J.
(DR. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J.
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI
APRIL 01, 2011